STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Department of Professional
Regulation,

Petitioner, Case No. 0091489
vs.
DAVID NEWMAN,

Respondent.

/

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Professional
Regulation, hereinafter referred to as "Petitioner", and files
this Administrative Complaint against David Newman, hereinafter
referred to as “Respondent", and alleges:

l. Petitioner, Department of Professional Regulation, is
the state agency charged with reguiating the practice of
psYchology pursuant to Chapter 490, florida Statutes.

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material
hereto, a licensed psychologist in the State of Florida, having
been issued license number PY 0002474. Respondent's last known
address is 1515 University Drive, Coral Springs, Florida 33071.

3. On or about July 15, 1987, the Respondent began
counseling a female patient, "SC", on a biweekly basis,

4. ©On or about September 25, 1987, Respondent teld "SC" to
meet him at a hotel room that he claimed he was using as a
temporary office on her next scheduled appointment date. On.
September 27, 1987, the date of "8C"'s next scheduled

appointment, she met the Respondent at the hotel room. During




the cdunseling session Respondent fondled "SC” and made

sexual advances towards her.
COUNT I

5. Petitioner realleges and incorporates as if fully
stated herein, the allegations contained in paragraphs one
through four above.

6. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated
Sections 490.009(2)(k) and 490.0111, Florida Statutes, and Ruled
21U-15.004, Florida Administrative Code, prohibiting séxual
misconduct in the practice of psychology.

COUNT 11

7. Petitioner realleges and incorporates as if fully
stated herein, the allegations contained in paragraphs one
through four above.

8. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated
Section 490.009(2)(q), Florida Statutes, providing that violation
of provisions of Chapters 490 or 455 or rules adopted pursuant
thereto provides grounds for discipline.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of
Psychological Examiners to enter an Order imposing one or more of
the following penalties: revocation of the Respondent's license,
imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,

and/or any other relief the Board deems appropriate.




Signed this -5-"‘£< day of %Aﬂ/ , 1988,

v

oo 7 Foun

Tom Gallagher
Secretary

COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT: F | L E D

Department of Professiona} Regutation

Charles F. Tunnicliff ~ AGENCY CLERK

Senior Attorney Y8 VL Ry, 7oV

Department of Professional CLﬂRFn TR SR, ”@—M—
Regulation . v

130 North Monroe Street DATE cé 22 .Ig § /95’2
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0750 -

(904) 488-0062
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL

REGULATION,

Petitioner,

DPR CASE NO. 0091489

ve. DCAH CASE NO. 28-38064
DAVID NEWDbAN,

Respondent.

/
STIPULATION

Pursuant to Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, the
above-named parties hereby offer this Stipulation to the Board of
Psychological Examiners, as disposition of the Administrative
Complaint attached hereto as exhibit "A", in lieu of any other
Administrative proceedings. The terms herein become effective
only if and when a final order accepting this Stipulation is
issued by the Board and filed. 1In considering this Stipulation,
the Board may review all investigative materials regarding this
case. 1If this stipulation is rejected, it, and its presentation
to the board, shall not be used against either party.

STIPULATED FACTS

1. Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations
contained in the administrative complaint.

2. For all times pertinent herein, respondent was a
licensed psychologist in the State of Florida, having been issued

license number PY 2474.




STIPULATED LAW

3. Respondent admits that the stipulated facts, if true,
constitute violations of law as charged in the Administrative
. Complaint.

PROPOSED DISPOSITION

4. Respondent shall appear before the Board of
Psychological Examiners at the time this Stipulation is presented
for Board approval.

5. Respondent hereby waives any rights to appeal or
further review of the Stipulation made herein.

6. Respondent hereby waives any claim for attorneys fees
generated by this case.

7. Respondent shall not violate Chapters 455 and 490,
Florida Statutes, or the Rules promulgated thereunder.

8. Respondent shall submit to a psychological evaluation
to be performed by a psychologist approved by the chairman of the
Board of Psychological Examiners. The purpose of this evaluation
is to determine the Respondent's ability to practice psychology
safely in light of the allegations made hecein. This evajuation
shall be reviewed by the Board of Psychological Examiners and if

necessary, further proceedings shall be held in accordance

therewith.




-
-

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to enter a

Final Order accepting and implementing the terms contained

T v, s 361207

RESPONDENT Date signed

Sworn to and subscribed

hﬂ‘ Tg me this 74 day

P Lz , 1989.

’/z,. 7%{ céfz

//NoLar Public

S 'Immﬁﬁam.%”mm&.w‘ﬂxes 2
Wy Commizsion Expires Oct. 1, 1992

_Bondec Thrw Teoy Foim - Inturence Ints

APPROVED this ﬂw day of Qzﬁw—auq , 1989.

Larry Gonzalez

BY: Charles F. Tunnicliff

LPG/pjs
1/12/89




STATE OF FLORIDA
. DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS F | L E D

| Dépanment of Professional Reguiation

' ! GEMNCY CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL -
REGULATION, cu-_m

v s o5 B R %5
Petitioner, %‘:\f;gmmmw
L. b gl B

v~ ‘  DPR. CASE NO. 0091489
, 'DOAH CASE NO. 88-3806

-

DAVID NEWMAN,

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Board of:Psyéholog}cal
Examiqers pursuant to section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, on
Marxch 6, 198%, in Tampa, Florida, for a'determination of whether
to accept the proposed settlement §tlpu1ation. The Petitioner
was represented by Laura P. Gaffney, Senior Attorney. The

Respondent was represented by legal counsel, Mr. Joseph A. '

Vecchio, Jr.

Upon consideration of the administrative complaint,
the proposed settlement stipﬁlation {(a copy of which is attached
and incorporated herein by reference), the argumen£~of the.
parties, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is
hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: |

1. The Respondent has violated Chapter 490, Florida
Statutes, and therefore if‘is appropriate for the Board of

Psychological Examiners to impose‘ﬂisciplinary penalties upon the

5

Respondent \\



LI

2. The proposed settlement stipulation is hereby
approved and adopted as amended by the following terms:

a. Respondent will bear all costs of the required

1
psychological evaluation;

b. Respondent shall imquiately cease any further
private practice until the required psychological evaluation has
been reviewed and approved by the Board; and

c. Respondent agrees to submit to the Board's

continuing jurisdiction in order to impose reasonably required

‘terms as indicated by the Board's review of the required

psychological evaluation. !

Both Petitioner and Respondent have agreed to these

amended terms. ' '

3. Respondent will adhere to and abide by all the
terms and conditions of the settlement stipulation.

4. This Final Order and its attachments shall be
placed in and become a part of Respondent's 6££1c1a1 records and
shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the ‘
Depargment of Professional Reqgulation.

b

- 4
DONE AND ORDERED this /3  day of /7 St , 1989.
'

. . [ . : : + -\
4; ] /{ ;,'_’ 4 “’i;n/l L
liam H.

VICE-CHAIRMAN,

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL
EXAMINERS




S3TATZ OF FLORIDA |
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

. 3CARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERT: ‘ L E D

Department of Professional Regulation
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL : DEPUTY CLERK

EGULATION, s
3 y : CLERK Zﬁéé*” 2

vS. DPR CASE Ho. 0091489
DOAR CASE No. 88-3806

Petitioner,

DAVID NEWMAW,

Respondent.

Ll

FINAL ORDER SETTING TERMS OF PROBATION .

THI3Z MATTER came before the Board of Psychologiéal
Examiners pursuanﬁ'io the terms of the Final Order in the above-
styled cause which was filed on April 19, 1989. Said Final Order
authorizes the Board to impose reasonable terms of probation.

The Board having reviewed the psychological evaluation
required in the previous Final Order.and being othecrwise fully

)

advised in the premises determined that the following terms of

probation be imposed:

(1) Respondent shall be placedJon probation for a period
of at least 2 years andathereafter'ﬁniil such time as the
Respondent appears before the Board and estabiishes to the
satisfaction of the Board that he is able to resume the -
independent practice of Psychology with reasonable skill and

safety. i




(2) Respondent shall submit within 60 days of the
effect}ve date of this Final Order a practice plan descegibing all
of Respondent's work settings and supervision. If Respondent is
not yet working p:i;r to the above sEated date, such practice
plan shall be submitted to the Board office prior to resuming the
‘practice of psychology. 3Such plan must be approved by the Board
and Respondent shall practicé psychology only in the maﬁner
described in the praﬁtice plan. <Changes to the prac;ice plan may
be .made only aé needed and after approval by the Board.

(3) During the term of proba;ion, Respondent shall report
in writing to the Board office all of those locations at which he
is involved in the practi;e of psychology.

(4) The practice plan subﬁitt;d by Respondent shall '
require at least each of the following terms:

(a) Supervision of Respondent's practice by a licensed
psychologist approved by the Board;

(b) Quarverly written reports filed by the supervisor witp
the Board office, and such other reports at any time as needed to
inform the Board of any problem related to Respbndent's practice
of psychology: and

{c) The presence_of_a licénsed'méntal health professional
on the premises whenever Respondant provides services to a
client.

(5) Respondent shall appear bafore the Board with his

supervisor at the time that the practice plan is submitted for

Board approval.

]




(6) Respondent 5hall:pa:ticipate in psychological therapy
with a. Board approved licensad psychologist. The the;apist shall
file quarterly written reports with the Board and such other
reports, at any time as needed to inform the Board of any probleam
ralated to Respondent's practice of psychology. Respondent shall
waive confidentiality, regarding said reports and shalli be
responsible for ensuring that they are timely £iled with the
Board office. Respondent may change therapists only as approved
by the Board.

(7) Any costs of superv;sion or therapy are to be paid by
the Respondent. |
' (8) Respondent shall not violate Chapter 490 or 455,
Florida Statutes, the rules promulgated pursuant‘thereto, OF any
other state or federal law, rule or regulation relating to the
practice or ability to practice psychology.

{9) Any deviatioa Erom the requifements of this probation
without the prior written consent of the Board shall constitute a
violation of this probation.'w '

As a further matter, the Board uéon reviewing the Final
Order filed on April 19, 1989 and the record of the proceedings
reflected in that Final Ordez, concur .with the observation of
counsel for Reééondent that pafagraph 1. of the Final Order
should be deleted. 1Its inﬁlusion in the Final Order was an

adrinistrative error and it is hereby deleted nunc Pro tunc.




.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that the above-stated terms
of probation shall be imposed upon the psychology license of the

Respondent and the Final Order filed April 19, 1989 is amended

1
nunc pro tunc to delete paragraph 1. therein.

DONE and ORDERED this,Z2 day of @‘i;ﬁ,,,-t-ﬁ , 1989,

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL
EXAMINERS

na L@M‘\_

WXLLIAM H., WHARTON, Ph.D. '
VICE~-CHAIRMAN

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
forejgoing Final Order has been provided b} Certified U.5. Mail
to DAVID NEWMAN c/o JOSEPH A. VECCHIO, JR., 3012 Commercial
Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308 and by hand delivery
to Laura P. Gaffney, Senior Attorney, 1940 North Monroe Street,

Tallahassee, Florida 32339-0750 on or before 5:00 p.m., this
2.2 day of e ¢ 1289,

. TINDA BIECDERMANN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESBSIONAL REGULATIOR
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS

VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF LICENSE

IN REFERENCE: David Newman, Ph.D.
LICENSE NUMBER: PY 0002474

CASE NUMBER: 0091489

-~

The undersigned, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That my name is David Newman, Ph,.D.

2. That I am currently the holder of License Number PY

0002474 to practice psychology issued pursuant to Chapter 490,
Florida Statutes. .

3. That I voluntarily surrender my license, in lieu of
further proceedings in the above-referenced case.

4. That I consent to the entry of a Final order by the
Board of Psychological Examiners accepting this voluntary
surrender.

5. That the effective date'of the veoluntary surrender
shall be -

6. That I will not perform any act or service reguiring
licensure without first being the holder of a valid and current
license at the time the act or service is performeqd,

7. That I will be notified of any further administrative
proceedings in this matter.

i 8.. That X waive any right to appeal or otherwise seek
judicial review of the Final Order of voluntary surrender to be
rendered.

. i o
9. That I will forward a plan to the Board of
Psycheological Examiners which complies with the 8/22/89 Final Order
.prior to reguesting reinstatement of .my license in the future.

+

1 | - " RECEIVED
’ UL 2 4 1990

oG, of Pharmacy [ Povenaingy




11. That I voluntarily waive any right to attorney fees and
other costs generated by this case.

10. That if this voluntary surrender of license is not
accepted by the Board, it, and its presentation to the Board will

not be used against the undersigned, the Board; or Department.
Witnessed before me this jéfi) ,254A4x~9/~——
Q day of Qﬁ&@ Respondent

1990. A /a ) gx ng
: ' Ad
dimw&&@u— AR

fo V’J’Fy-/%//

Telephone_

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
WY COMMISSION EXP JUNE 25,1994
BONDED THRU GENERAL INS, UMD,

R T e e VT :
1 ~ . .

RECEIVED
UL 2 4 1990

( BDS. of Pharmacy ! Prychoicgy
| pept. of Professional Rugulation

-
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BOARD OF PSYCHOLCGICAL

. m e
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL oate 1= 2-G |
REGULATION,
Petitioner, |
vSB. - CASE NO.: 0091489

DAVID NEWMAN,

Respondent.

FINAL ORDER ACCEPTING
VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF LICENSURE

THE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS heard this matter on
November 19, 1990, in West Palm Beach, Florida, and voted to
accept Respondent's voluntary surrender of license number
PY0002474, 1In doing so, the Board notes that Chapter 21U-19,
Florida Administrative Code, is applicable to inactive licenses
and the renewal of inactive licenses. That chapter pertains to

this case.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On August 22, 1989, the Board issued its Final Order
Setting Terms of Probation in this case. That order followed the
Board's Final Order of discipline issued on April 11, 1989. Both

orders are attached to and incorporated by reference into the

instant order.
i

2. On July 24, 1990, the Board received Respondent's notice
of his Volgntary Surrender of License; which is also attached to

and incorpbrated by reference into the instant ordef.

|



3. The Board accepts the volunteer surrender of

Respondent's license, PY0002474.

CONCLUSIGN§ OF LAW

1. Respondent's voluntary surrender of license serves to
place his license on ihactive status,

2. Chapter 21U-19, Florida Administrative Code, governs the
status of inactive licenses, and is applicable to this case.

3. Respondent's license may not be reactivated until
Respondent complies with the order of August 22, 1989 and the
provisions 6f Chapter 21U-19, Florida Administrative Code.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

1.: Respondent's license is hereby placed on inactive status
pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 21U-19, Florida
Administrative Code.

2. Respondent may not reactivate his license until he has
complied with the terms of the Board's final ordexr of August 22,
1989 and until he has complied with the reactivation provisions
of Rule 21U-19.003, Florida Administrative Code.

DONE AND ORDERED on this 31st day of __December '
1950.

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINERS

A )

DR. E. CAROL WEBSTER 4
} CHAIR

L]



